# **Henderson County Code Enforcement Services**

240 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue East Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792 Phone (828) 697-4857 Fax (828) 697-4535

#### **MEMORANDUM**

**DATE:** April 22, 2009

**TO:** Technical Review Committee

TRC MEETING DATE: May 5, 2009

REGARDING: Major Site Plan Review
NAME OF APPLICANT: Renewal House Ministries
DEPARTMENT: Code Enforcement Services

**STAFF CONTACT:** Toby Linville **ATTACHMENTS:** Site Plan

Please find attached plans for the following development proposal to be reviewed by the Henderson County Technical Review Committee on May 5, 2009.

### **Major Site Plan Review**

Freeland Clinkscales, agent on behalf of the owner, Carolina First Band and applicant, Renewal House Ministries submitted the major site plan for this project. They wish to utilize the property for an Assisted Living Residence which requires major site plan review per S.R. 1.1 and a Special Use Permit.

### SR 1.1. Assisted Living Residence

- (1) Site Plan. Major Site Plan required in accordance with §200A-299 (Major Site Plan Review).
- (2) Lighting. Lighting mitigation required.
- (3) Accessibility. *Roads* shall be maintained for motor/emergency *vehicle* access (in accordance with 10A *NCAC* 13F .0303).
- (4) Certification, Licensure and Permitting. *Certificate of Need* (in accordance with *NCGS* §131E-178) required (where required for the specific facility type by the state).
- (5) Solid Waste Collection. The facility shall provide a suitable method of solid waste disposal and collection consisting of either private collection from individual *uses* or the *use* of dumpsters (installed and/or operated to meet all local and state statutes, ordinances and regulations (including Chapter 165 of the Henderson County Code, *Solid Waste*) and thereafter certified by the Department of Public Health). Where dumpsters are used, Screen Class One (1), Two (2) or Three (3) shall be provided consistent with the requirements of §200A-150 (Screen Classification).

The project site is located on approximately 4.29 acres of land (PIN: 9539290189) located along Brannon Rd. south of the intersection with Maple Swamp Ln. The project is located in Upper French Broad WS-IV PA water supply watershed but not in a floodplain (see Plan). The project is located in the Residential 2 Rural (R2-R) zoning district. Private water and private septic are proposed.

If you would like to submit your changes early please use the comment sheet provided and sending it back via email to tlinville@hendersoncountync.org.

## **HENDERSON COUNTY REVIEW AGENCY RESPONSE FORM**

I have reviewed the major site plan and offer the following comments:		
(If necessary use back of form of	r additional sheets for comments)	
Reviewed By	Agency	Date
Please Return to:	Toby Linville	org

828-694-6627

Date: April 23, 2009 PIN: 9539290189 Parcel Number: 0800701
Owner Name: CAROLINA FIRST BANK

Mailing Address: PO BOX 1029
Situs Address: 1615 BRANNON RD



History: No History Found

Permit: No Permit Found

Date: No Date Found

NEW Zoning Districts: Residential 2 - Rural

Acreage: 4.0900
Municipality Boundaries: No City Found

No Ordinance Found

Water Supply Watersheds: PA

WS IV

No

Upper French Broad River (Asheville)

OLD 1982 Flood Zones 03-01-1982: No Flood Zone Found

No Flood Zone Found

NEW 2008 Flood Zones 10-02-2008: No Flood Hazard
NEW 2008 Floodway 10-02-2008: No Floodway
NEW 2008 Flood Panel 10-02-2008: 9539
Protected Ridges: No

City of Hendersonville Annexation

Resolution:

Fire Tax Districts: 04 Etowah Horseshoe Fire 04 Etowah Horseshoe Fire

